ITEM NO. 19 (G-3)

1. Name of the Subject/Project:
Outstanding dues of Delhi Jal Board towards share cost of filtered water and share cost of sewerage disposal and payment thereof to DJB

2. Name of the department/ departments concerned
Commercial Department
3. Brief history of the subject/project
This case deals with the request of DJB authorities for settlement of their dues. In this regards, a meeting was held in the office of Chief Secretary, GNCT. Delhi on 03.04.2007. Director (Revenue), DJB stated that NDMC has to pay dues of 56.24 crores towards share cost of water and share cost of sewage to DJB.  F.A., NDMC who attended the meeting on behalf of NDMC tried to clarify the position of NDMC regarding settlement of long outstanding dues but the Chief Secretary was not inclined, in anyway to entertain arguments of F.A., NDMC and it was further directed that NDMC will clear all dues of DJB by 13.04.2007 after withholding of Rs 10 crores for further settlement. That the NDMC officers will meet the CEO, DJB to further reconcile the issue of balance payment. 

In the meeting held on 03.04.2007 Director (Revenue), DJB had conveyed outstanding amount of their dues as Rs 56.24 crores which was upto the period 31.12.2006. In addition to this, DJB submitted their bills for the period January 2007 to March 2007 towards share cost of filtered water and share cost of sewerage disposal amounting to Rs 6,61,15,547.00 and Rs 5,33,57,122.00 respectively. Thus, their total outstanding dues upto 31.03.2007 work out to the tune of Rs  68.19 crores approximately. Out of this, payments to the tune of Rs 24.32 crores have already been made to DJB during the month of February, March and April 2007 and thus, their balance outstanding dues should be to the tune of Rs 43.86 crores approximately i.e. Rs. 14.77 crores towards share cost of filter water and Rs 29.09 crores towards share cost of sewerage disposal respectively. 

As per NDMC accounts, the total outstanding dues upto 31.03.2007 are to the tune of Rs 24.79 crores i.e. minus Rs. 1.57 crores in respect of share cost of filtered water and Rs. 26.36 crores in respect of share cost of sewerage disposal which are payable to DJB subject to reconciliation and production of audited accounts by DJB. 

4. 
Details proposal on the subject/project

Though the arrears claimed by DJB are disputed, but payment of outstanding dues i.e. an amount of Rs 25.51 crores, has been made keeping in view directions given by Chief Secretary, GNCT, Delhi on 03.04.07, as per advice of FA and approval of the Chairman, NDMC. The on account payment of Rs 25.51 crores has been made keeping in view the persuasion of DJB authorities and to abide by the orders of the Chief Secretary, Delhi in anticipation of Ex-post facto approval of the Council.

5. 
Financial implications of the proposed project/subject

For making 75% payment on account of sewerage charges and 25% payment on account of filtered water charges to DJB as recommend by FA, the financial implications will be to the tune of Rs 25.51 crore (i.e. Rs. 21.82 crores towards share cost of sewerage disposal and Rs 3.69 crores towards share cost of filtered water respectively). Besides, after making on account payment of Rs 25.51 crores the allocated funds for making regular current payments to DJB have exhausted/likely to be exhausted and therefore additional funds under Head of Account D.2.17.12. and HOA F.4. are required to be allocated. 

6. 
Implementation schedule with timeliness for each stage including internal processing.
Now there is no time schedule for making any payment Ex-post facto approval of the Council is required to regularize the matter of making on account payment to DJB.

7. 
Comments of the Finance Department on the subject

Financial Advisor, NDMC has observed as under:-

“In the absence of proper and verified measurement records of water supplied by the DJB to NDMC statements made at A & B of Commercial Department minute at page 55/N stating that outstanding dues of DJB work out to Rs 43.86. crores (14.77 crores towards the share cost of filtered water and Rs 29.09 crores towards the share of cost of sewerage disposal) and that a sum of Rs 24.79 crores are payable to DJB upto 31.03.2007 on account of supply of water have no clear basis. If we consider the currently measured supply of water from DJB to NDMC which is less than 117 MLPD determined in 1998-99 (on the basis of the sample measurement carried out under the orders of the then Chairman,) the dues of DJB would ultimately be significantly lower. In fact, all adhoc payments made so far to DJB have been made on account basis and are subject to reconciliation/settlement of amounts. In that respect the proposal of the Commercial Department, based on instructions of the Chief Secretary, govt of NCT of Delhi, is qualitatively no different and is unlikely to impart a different character to the nature of payments proposed to be made. It is my strong feeling that once the sums demanded by the DJB are paid, the possibility of resolving long pending issues with DJB will recede further and we will again reach a situation similar to the present one, in a few years from now. However, taking note of the decision taken in the meeting with the Secretary (UD), GNCTD with the Chairman, NDMC, and instructions of the Chief Secretary, Delhi Government, I recommend that the matter be placed before the Council to secure approval to the proposed payments to DJB which are against the claims that remain to be verified and established and are, therefore, extraordinary in nature. I also recommend that the payments may be made in the following manner:-

(i) 75% on account of the sewerage charges

(ii) 25% on account of the water charges.

I may add that the above payments will cause a continued financial loss to the Council in the form of interest foregone which may also be noted to the Council.

I also suggest that the Council may pass resolution requesting GNCTD to bring an early resolution to the long pending dispute.”

8. 
Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Department
As per advice of FA and approval of the Chairman on account payment of Rs 25.51 crores towards share cost of sewerage disposal and share cost of filtered water has been made, keeping in view urgency and pressure from DJB authorities.

9. 
Legal implication of the subject/project
Though the payment has to be made as per directions of Chief Secretary, Delhi however the case was referred to LA but file was withdrawn for seeking approval of the Chairman for making on account payment to DJB keeping in view urgency and pressure from DJB authorities.

10. 
Details of previous Council Resolutions, existing law of Parliament and Assembly on the subject.

Not applicable

11. 
Comments of the Law Department on the subject/project

Not applicable

12. 
Comments of the Department on the comments of Law Department

Not required 

13. 
Recommendations
(1) As concurred by Finance in the light of directions of Chief Secretary, Delhi, on account payment of Rs 25.51 crores to Delhi Jal Board i.e. Rs. 21.82 crores towards share cost of sewerage disposal and Rs 3.69 crores towards share cost of filtered water has been made under orders of the Chairman, NDMC dated 12.06.2007, in anticipation of approval of the Council. It is recommended that the Council may accord ex-post facto approval to the action taken for making on account payment of Rs 25.51 crores to Delhi Jal Board subject to settlement of disputes later on.  As the payment made to DJB will cause a continued financial loss to the Council in the form of interest foregone, this is noted to the Council for information. 

(2)  The Council may pass a resolution requesting GNCTD to bring an early resolution to the long pending disputes. 

(3) As the on account payment of Rs 25.51 crores has been made against the funds allocated for making current year regular payments to DJB the funds under HOA D.2.17.12. and F.4. have exhausted / are likely to be exhausted. It is, therefore, recommended that additional funds of Rs 20 crores under HOA D.2.17.12. – Payment to DJB for Sewerage Disposal and Rs. 6 crores under HOA F.4. Cost of Water may be allocated by the Council in anticipation of Revised Budget Estimates, 2007-08 so as to make payments of current year bills of DJB.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that Ex-post facto approval to the action taken by the Chairman, NDMC, for making on account payment of Rs 25.51 crores to Delhi Jal Board, subject to settlement of disputes later on, is accorded.

It is also decided by the Council to request Govt of NCT, Delhi to bring an early resolution to the long pending disputes with Delhi Jal Board.

Further Resolved by the Council that additional funds of Rs 20 crores under the Head of Account D.2.17.12. – Payment to DJB for sewerage disposal and Rs 6 crores under the HOA F.4. – Cost of Water, are allocated in anticipation of approval of Revised Budget Estimates, 2007-08.  

